CH \$190.00 428166

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bunzl Canada, Inc.		12/23/2020	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bunzl IP Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	One CityPlace Drive, Suite 200	
City:	Creve Coeur	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4281669	WORKHORSE
Registration Number:	4166473	STORM FIGHTER
Registration Number:	4008073	GARDEN DIVA
Registration Number:	5271427	WORKHORSE
Registration Number:	5335623	SURETOUCH
Registration Number:	4724439	WORKHORSE
Registration Number:	3539445	PLANET CLEAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8169838080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8169838000

Email: PTO-KC@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 1: 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	706584.1375
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Olivia Miller
SIGNATURE:	/olivia miller/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0334

Total Attachments: 4
source=IP Assignment Agreement from Bunzl Canada, Inc. to NewIPCo#page1.tif
source=IP Assignment Agreement from Bunzl Canada, Inc. to NewIPCo#page2.tif
source=IP Assignment Agreement from Bunzl Canada, Inc. to NewIPCo#page3.tif
source=IP Assignment Agreement from Bunzl Canada, Inc. to NewIPCo#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0335

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment") is made effective as of December 23, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between Bunzl Canada, Inc., a Canadian Corporation, ("Assignor") and Bunzl IP Holdings, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the right, title, and interest in and to the pending and registered trademarks listed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including any and all goodwill associated with the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to the following:

- 1. <u>Trademark Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells, and conveys to Assignee any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions. Assignor authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor covenants, agrees, and undertakes to execute, wherever reasonably requested by the Assignee, all assignments, lawful oaths, and any other papers which Assignee may deem reasonably necessary for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee any and all of the Trademarks, all without further compensation to the Assignor.
- 3. <u>Provision of Requested Information</u>. Assignor agrees that it is hereby legally bound, upon request and at the expense of Assignee or its respective successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Assignor has knowledge or possession relating to the Trademarks, and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.
- 4. Attorney-In-Fact. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, but for Assignee's benefit, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise to execute, acknowledge, and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary in order to vest the aforesaid Trademarks, and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same, or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes any rights with respect to the Trademarks that may have accrued in Assignor's favor up to the Effective Date. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- 5. Counterparts. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. Facsimile signatures and signed executed pages sent as a PDF attachment to an e-mail shall be deemed originals for all purposes. This IP Assignment may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.

HB: 4822-5024-6604.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0336 6. Governing Law. This IP Assignment shall be construed in accordance with Missouri law without giving effect to the choice or conflicts of law provisions thereof. The parties agree that any legal proceedings which arise under this IP Assignment shall be brought in the courts in the state of Missouri.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this IP Assignment by their authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:
Bunzl Canada, Inc
By:
Name: Dan Lett
Title: Secretary
•
ASSIGNEE:
Bunzl IP Holdings, LLC
By
Name: Dan Lett
rame. Dan Lou
Title: Secretary
Title, Scottering

Exhibit A

Trademarks

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
United States	85/505,075	4,281,669	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
United States	85/175,293	4,166,473	STORM FIGHTER	REGISTERED
United States	78/619,826	4,008,073	GARDEN DIVA	REGISTERED
United States	85/957,899	5,271,427	WORKHORSE	REGISTERED
United States	86/077,000	5,335,623	SURETOUCH	REGISTERED
United States	85/983,534	4,724,439	WORKHORSE	REGISTERED
United States	77/252,808	3,539,445	PLANET CLEAN	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
Canada	1801494	TMA1017897	BUNZL GLOBAL, LOCAL.	REGISTERED
Canada	1979042		REGARD Diamond Logo	PENDING
Canada	1,572,055	TMA899392	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	761,352	TMA444827	STORM FIGHTER	REGISTERED
Canada	791,745	TMA471970	SURETOUCH	REGISTERED
Canada	462,325	TMA276839	WORK HORSE BRAND & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1,233,769	TMA654540	EXTREME SHADES BY WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1,235,590	TMA662443	GARDEN DIVA	REGISTERED
Canada	1,622,829		WORKHORSE	PENDING
Canada	1667926	TMA909509	MCCORDICK GLOVE & SAFETY	REGISTERED
Canada	1667660	TMA920213	MCCORDICK	REGISTERED
Canada	1,672,003	TMA913277	SURETOUCH	REGISTERED
Canada	1393804	TMA792395	CYNCH & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1398462	TMA765482	HAMMER HEAD & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1356768	TMA715282	PLANET CLEAN	REGISTERED
Canada	1478643	TMA812974	PLANETCLEANDIRECT	REGISTERED
Canada	1393963	TMA747467	YOUR SOURCE FOR CLEAN	REGISTERED
Canada	1406508	TMA828426	CLEAN PLANET	REGISTERED
Canada	1406622	TMA756805	CLEAN PLANET	REGISTERED
Canada	861874	TMA525319	BUNZL CANADA & Design	REGISTERED
Canada	862285	TMA512710	BUNZL	REGISTERED
Canada	1193703	TMA674952	REGARD	REGISTERED
Canada	1703234	TMA998784	REGARD	REGISTERED
Canada	1683804	TMA913292	WESCLEAN	REGISTERED
Canada	1684238	TMA912872	W Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1600248	TMA865121	CORELLA	REGISTERED
Canada	1600245	TMA865119	CITRO	REGISTERED
Canada	1600244	TMA865145	PINE PLUS	REGISTERED
Canada	1600237	TMA865144	GRIL-PRO	REGISTERED
Canada	1600578	TMA869362	SAVO	REGISTERED
Canada	1504107	TMA816597	DURA PLUS and Design	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0338

Canada	1600250	TMA865122	THERMOFLEX	REGISTERED
Canada	1600246	TMA873309	CITRICO	REGISTERED
Canada	1845566	TMA1014120	PLUS II	REGISTERED
Canada	0607996	TMA353154	PLUS II and Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1600588	TMA869366	DURAPLUS ELITE	REGISTERED
Canada	0734766	TMA446465	DURA PLUS	REGISTERED
Canada	1600249	TMA896351	AZURE	REGISTERED
Canada	1685833	TMA918072	CRYSTAL HP	REGISTERED
Canada	1600584	TMA869365	LUXURY	REGISTERED
Canada	1600580	TMA869363	DECAPEX	REGISTERED
Canada	1600575	TMA869360	MECANO	REGISTERED
Canada	1600577	TMA869361	DERMAGEL	REGISTERED
Canada	1600582	TMA887623	NUTRAL	REGISTERED
Canada	1600242	TMA873307	LIMEX	REGISTERED
Canada	1600251	TMA865123	DUOQUAT	REGISTERED
Canada	1600247	TMA865120	BIO-PERLE	REGISTERED
Canada	1600573	TMA869359	MAX KLEER	REGISTERED
Canada	1600571	TMA869263	MAX DET	REGISTERED
Canada	1369776	TMA761735	SOFTEX	REGISTERED
Canada	0888139	TMA576820	JAN-MAR	REGISTERED
Canada	1369775	TMA761736	SOFTEX and Design	REGISTERED
Canada	1805674	TMA1014282	EMBALLAGES MASKA INC.	REGISTERED
Canada	1805673	TMA1014281	EM EMBALLAGES MASKA INC. & Design	REGISTERED

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Trademark	Status
China	14167079	14167079	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167078	14167078	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167077	14167077	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167076	14167076	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167072	14167072	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167075	14167075	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167074	14167074	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED
China	14167073	14167073	WORKHORSE & Design	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 007168 FRAME: 0339

RECORDED: 01/25/2021